		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M	ULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IDENTIFICATION IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.		A. BUI	A. BUILDING				IED		
		1451	47	B. WIN	B. WING			08/01/2005	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
GARDEN	IS - LAGRANGE / VIC	TORIAN MANOR				39 SOUTH 9TH AVENUE .A GRANGE, IL 60525			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIEN MUST BE PRECEEDE SC IDENTIFYING INFO	D BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD E	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	FINAL OBSERVAT	IONS		F99	999				
	F324 relates to R28 Alzheimer's Unit an								
	Section 300.610 Rea) The facility shall procedures, govern the facility which shall Resident Care Policest the administration	have written police hing all services polall be formulated by Committee contact, the advisory	cies and rovided by by ansisting of at physician or						
	the medical advisor representatives of r the facility. These p with the Act and all	nursing and other policies shall be in	services in compliance						
FORM CMS-25	567(02-99) Previous Versions	s Obsolete	Event ID: 3QKG1	1 Fa	cility	ID: IL6001960	If continu	uation sheet	Page 22 of 27
FORM CMS-25				1 Fa	cility	D: IL6001960	If continu	uation sheet	Page 22 of 27

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	145147		B. WI	NG _		08/01/2005	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GARDENS - LAGRANGE / VICTORIAN MANOR				3:	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 SOUTH 9TH AVENUE .A GRANGE, IL 60525		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX i	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	operating the facility least annually by the written, signed and meeting.  Section 300.1210 Consists and Personal and Personal and Services to attapracticable physical well-being of the releach resident's complan of care. Adequating care and personal care need by General nursing minimum the follows a 24-hour, seven days as free of accident nursing personnel as that each resident rand assistance to personal care need by General nursing minimum the follows a 24-hour, seven days as free of accident nursing personnel as that each resident rand assistance to personal care that the resident rand assistance to personal care of accident nursing personnel as that each resident rand assistance to personal care that the resident rand assistance to personal care of accident nursing personnel as that each resident rand assistance to personal care of accident nursing personnel as that each resident rand assistance to personal care of accident nursing personnel as the facility of 13 residents (R2 Dementia and Alzhidentified as at risk staff were unaware the building unsupersonal care needs to be accident nursing personnel as the facility of 13 residents (R2 Dementia and Alzhidentified as at risk staff were unaware the building unsupersonal care needs to be accident nursing personnel as the facility of 13 residents (R2 Dementia and Alzhidentified as at risk staff were unaware the building unsupersonal care needs to be accident nursing personnel as the facility of 13 residents (R2 Dementia and Alzhidentified as at risk staff were unaware the building unsupersonal care needs to be accident nursing personnel as the facility of 13 residents (R2 Dementia and Alzhidentified as at risk staff were unaware the building unsupersonal care needs to be accident nursing personnel as the facility of 13 residents (R2 Dementia and Alzhidentified as at risk staff were unaware the building unsupersonal care needs to be accident nursing	cies shall be followed in y and shall be reviewed at is committee, as evidenced by dated minutes of such a  General Requirements for hal Care provide the necessary care han or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with highensive assessment and late and properly supervised bersonal care shall be provided meet the total nursing and its of the resident. In care shall include at a ring and shall be practiced on any a week basis:  Becautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision between the conditions on Unit 3, the eimer's unit, and who was for elopement. The facility that R28 had left the unit and dervised and unescorted.	F99	999			
		dent (R28) on the Alzheimer's with a known history of					

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUBBLIED/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145147	B. WIN	IG _		08/0	1/2005
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GARDENS - LAGRANGE / VICTORIAN MANOR				3	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 SOUTH 9TH AVENUE .A GRANGE, IL 60525		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	risk, and was know with poor illogical d supervision and ver 2. Follow the facility performing hourly 0 3. Re-assess R28 f Findings include:  1. R28 is 74 year of Diabetes Mellitus, Eseizure disorder ar Orders dated 06/01 the following medic Phenytek and Novo R28's MDS (Minima 2005 and 06/23/200 score for "Cognitive Making" was a "2r poor cues/supervision R28 was scored as wandering" under "behavior not exhibit present or behavior R28 had previously unsupervised on 03 R28's care plan for was reviewed. The listed: "Provide supensure safety." and resident every hour Per the facility's income and the supervision of the facility is income.	s identified as an elopement in to be cognitively impaired ecision making that required roal cues for safety. It's elopement policy by not shecks. Or elopement risk.  Id with diagnoses including Dementia with agitation, and Depression. Physician's /2005 thru 06/30/2005 note ations: Reminyl, Risperdal, olin Insulin.  Jum Data Set), dated 03/31/205, were reviewed. R28's eskills for Daily Decision-moderately impaired-decisions for required."  O/0 on both MDS's for "Behavioral Symptoms""  ted in last 7 days, behavior not was easily altered," although left the unit unescorted and 3/29/2005.  Wandering/Risk of Elopement following interventions were ervision and oversight to "Provide visual check of	F99	999			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145147	B. WIN	1G _		08/0	1/2005
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GARDENS - LAGRANGE / VICTORIAN MANOR				3	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 SOUTH 9TH AVENUE .A GRANGE, IL 60525		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	approximately 6:00 initiated. Immediate grounds began. DO paged and returned area was searched were notified and a The resident was e missing persons by .  Intensive search of surrounding suburb hospitals were contresident. The attendoffice were made a ongoing search.  On 7/14/2005, at a resident was located to the facility. A combody check were pedistress and was vebeen found and return breakfast tray and a level was checked insulin.  All appropriate part resident's safe returned and unsuback exit door on 2	on unit at dinner-time at p.m. Code Green Policy was a search of unit, building and DN and Administrator were at to the facility. Surrounding by staff members. The police report was filed by the DON. Intered into the database of LaGrange Police Department the area continued, including and local merchants. Area facted to be on alert for the ding physician and guardians ware of the elopement and approximately 9:35 a.m., the doby facility staff and returned applete set of vital signs and performed. Resident was not in erbally displeased that he had aurned to the facility.  To the facility, R28 was given a sea bath. R28's blood glucose and the resident was given lies were notified of the	F99.	999			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GARDENS - LAGRANGE / VICTORIAN MANOR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY PULL  RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FREETY  TAG  Continued From page 25  2005.  3. E2 (Director of Nursing) was interviewed on 07  728/72005 from 1:45 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room. E2 stated that she was notified at approximately 6:00 p.m. p. on 07/1/2006 that R28 was again missing from the facility and had apparently left the facility some time that day during a fire drill.  4. E27 (CNA) stated, during interview on 07/28/2005 between 3:07 p.m. and 3:17 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room, LE 27 further stated that she heaves can be called that she worked 3-11 on 07/3/2005. E27 stated that staff are to do hourly checks for residents in their assigned section that are at risk for elopement. E27 further stated that she never saw R28 at those beginning of her shift and again at 4:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. She stated that staff in the hourly check log for R28 anyway. She stated that staff in the hourly check log for R28 anyway. She stated that staff in the hourly check log for R28 anyway. She stated that the fire alarm went off sometime between 1:50 p.m. and 1:77 p.m. at the Unit 3 Nurse's Station. She stated that the fire alarm went off sometime between 1:50 p.m. and 1:70 p.m. and 2:00 p.m. E23 stated that staff on the unit are responsible for checking the entire unit for all residents at risk for elopement and then complete the log.  6. E22 (LPN) was interviewed on 07/28/2005 in			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 339 SOUTH 9TH AVENUE GRANDES. L. GOSZS  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F9999  Continued From page 25 2005.  3. E2 (Director of Nursing) was interviewed on 07 /28/2005 from 1:45 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room. E2 stated that she was notified at approximately 6:08 p.m. on 07/1/2005 that R28 was again missing from the facility and had apparently left the facility some time that day during a fire drill.  4. E27 (CNA) stated, during interview on 07/28/2005, between 3:07 p.m. and 3:17 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room. E27 further stated that are at risk for elopement. E27 further stated that she checked for R28 at the beginning of her shift and again at 4:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. She stated that she never saw R28 at those times but did not report him missing on the unit nurse unil 6:08 p.m. when she went to get R28 to bring him to the dining room for dinner. E27 admitted that she signed her initials in the hourly check log for R28 anyway. She stated that she had checked for the resident, not that she had actually seen the resident, not that she had actually seen the resident, not that she had actually seen the resident.  5. E23 (CNA) was interviewed on 07/28/2005 between 1:10 p.m. and 1:17 p.m. at the Unit 3 Nurse's Station. She stated that the fire alarm went off sometime between 1:50 p.m. and 2:00 p.m. E23 stated that she fire dialm went off sometime between 1:50 p.m. and 2:00 p.m. E23 stated that is the resident, not that she had actually seen the resident.  5. E23 (CNA) was interviewed on 07/28/2005 between 1:10 p.m. and 1:17 p.m. at the Unit 3 Nurse's Stat	145147		B. WIN	IG		08/01/2005		
FREEIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F9999  Continued From page 25 2005.  3. E2 (Director of Nursing) was interviewed on 07 /28/2005 from 1:45 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room. E2 stated that she was notified at approximately 6:08 p.m. on 07/1/2005 that R28 was again missing from the facility and had apparently left the facility some time that day during a fire drill.  4. E27 (CNA) stated, during interview on 07/28/2005, between 3:07 p.m. and 3:17 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room, that she worked 3-11 on 07/13/2005. E27 stated that staff are to do hourly checks or residents in their assigned section that are at risk for elopement. E27 further stated that she checked for R28 at the beginning of her shift and again at 4:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. She stated that she never saw R28 at those times but did not report him missing on the unit nurse until 6:08 p. m. when she went to get R28 to bring him to the dining room for dinner. E27 admitted that she signed her initials in the hourly check log for R28 anyway. She stated that she thought she was signing that she had checked for the resident, not that she had actually seen the resident, not that she had actually seen the resident, not that she had actually seen the resident.  5. E23 (CNA) was interviewed on 07/28/2005 between 1:10 p.m. and 1:17 p.m. at the Unit 3 Nurse's Station. She stated that the fire alarm went off sometime between 1:50 p.m. and 2:00 p. m. E23 stated that she stated that all staff on the unit are responsible for checking the entire unit for all residents at risk for elopement and then complete the log.						39 SOUTH 9TH AVENUE		
2005.  3. E2 (Director of Nursing) was interviewed on 07 /28/2005 from 1:45 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room. E2 stated that she was notified at approximately 6:08 p.m. on 07/1/2005 that R28 was again missing from the facility and had apparently left the facility some time that day during a fire drill.  4. E27 (CNA) stated, during interview on 07/28/2005, between 3:07 p.m. and 3:17 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room, that she worked 3-11 on 07/13/2005. E27 stated that staff are to do hourly checks for residents in their assigned section that are at risk for elopement. E27 further stated that she checked for R28 at the beginning of her shift and again at 4:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. She stated that she never saw R28 at those times but did not report him missing on the unit nurse until 6:08 p. m. when she went to get R28 to bring him to the dining room for dinner. E27 admitted that she signed her initials in the hourly check log for R28 anyway. She stated that she had checked for the resident, not that she had actually seen the resident.  5. E23 (CNA) was interviewed on 07/28/2005 between 1:10 p.m. and 1:17 p.m. at the Unit 3 Nurse's Station. She stated that the fire alarm went off sometime between 1:50 p.m. and 2:00 p. m. E23 stated that she saw R28 in his bed prior to and after the fire drill was completed. She stated that the stated that she saw R28 in his bed prior to and after the fire drill was completed. She stated that the curit are responsible for checking the entire unit for all residents at risk for elopement and then complete the log.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL				(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	BE CROSS-	COMPLETION
	F9999	3. E2 (Director of N/28/2005 from 1:45 Floor Conference Fnotified at approximinat R28 was again had apparently left during a fire drill.  4. E27 (CNA) state 2005, between 3:07 Floor Conference F07/13/2005. E27 state checks for resident are at risk for elope she checked for R2 and again at 4:00 p that she never saw report him missing m. when she went addining room for dinasigned her initials in anyway. She stated signing that she had actual 5. E23 (CNA) was in between 1:10 p.m. Nurse's Station. She went off sometime m. E23 stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the entire elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the elopement and their control of the stated that all staffichecking the elopeme	dursing) was interviewed on 07 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. in the 1st Room. E2 stated that she was nately 6:08 p.m. on 07/1/2005 missing from the facility and the facility some time that day d, during interview on 07/28/7 p.m. and 3:17 p.m. in the 1st Room, that she worked 3-11 on ated that staff are to do hourly in their assigned section that the Bat the beginning of her shift a.m. and 5:00 p.m. She stated R28 at those times but did not on the unit nurse until 6:08 p. to get R28 to bring him to the ner. E27 admitted that she in the hourly check log for R28 d that she thought she was d checked for the resident, not ly seen the resident.  Interviewed on 07/28/2005 and 1:17 p.m. at the Unit 3 in e stated that the fire alarm between 1:50 p.m. and 2:00 p. she saw R28 in his bed prior drill was completed. She on the unit are responsible for unit for all residents at risk for in complete the log.	F99	999			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
145147			B. WI	NG		08/01/2005	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TORIAN MANOR	· ·	3	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 SOUTH 9TH AVENUE A GRANGE, IL 60525		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	the 1st Floor Conferm. and 12:05 p.m. Spegan at approximations as R28 in his bed drill and again at apshe did a head cour E22 stated all staff residents who are a staff must sign off in that R28 had had 2 in 3/2005 and 5/2007. E26(LPN) stated 2005 between 2:39 Floor Conference R11 shift on 07/13/20 responsible to do hon the unit at the bestated that one day and did not do a head to be stated that one day and did not do a head states: "Residents having a potential followingResider maintained the hout to be completed by the resident is assigned."	rence Room between 11:50 a. She stated that the fire drill ately 1:45 p.m. and that she at the beginning of the fire proximately 2:15 p.m. when nt after the fire drill was over. do hourly checks on all at risk for elopement and that in the log book. E22 confirmed previous elopement attempts 05.  I, during interview on 07/28/p.m. and 2:55 p.m. in the 1st Room, that she worked the 3-005. E26 stated all staff are ead counts when they arrive eginning of their shifts. She r, she arrived late to the unit	F99	999			